IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

OCT 27 1981

Re: Distribution of Discretionary Probation Funds, Chapter 223,

Section 6, Thirty-Fifth Legislature,

1981 First Regular Session.

Administrative Order

The Arizona Legislature, having appropriated \$172,000 for fiscal year 1981-82 to the Arizona Supreme Court to be used in the Court's discretion to improve, maintain or expand probation services for the purposes of A.R.S. Sec. 12-251; and, the Supreme Court Guidelines dated June 25, 1981, having been satisfied; and the Court having determined that the Superior Court in Maricopa County is eligible to receive discretionary funds,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED as follows:

- 1. The Administrative Director of Courts is authorized to enter into a funding agreement with the Superior Court in Maricopa County for the purpose of hiring qualified adult probation officers to assist the Superior Court in meeting the case supervision standards set forth in A.R.S. Sec. 12-251 (A & B) by supervising adult probationers who reside in Maricopa County.
- 2. Pursuant to the decision of this Court, the Administrative Director shall allocate and distribute, in accordance with the terms of the funding agreement, \$104,000 in discretionary funds to the Superior Court in Maricopa County.

DATED this <u>26th</u> day of October, 1981. State Capitol, Phoenix, Arizona